PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2744996

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA				
		Name		Execution Date	7
CALVIN A BONAS				08/26/2012	٦I
PETER KOPPENHO	DEFER			08/26/2012	
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA				
Name:	HYTORC DI	/ISION UNEX CORPOR	ATION		٦
Street Address:	333 ROUTE	333 ROUTE 17 NORTH			٦I
Internal Address:	ATTN: GENE	RAL COUNSEL			٦I
City:	MAHWAH				٦I
State/Country:		NEW JERSEY			٦I
Postal Code:	07430				٦I
Property Type		1/2/135/	Number		
Application Number: 1424		14241354	1354		
PCT Number:		US2012052420	12052420		
CORRESPONDENC	E DATA				
Fax Number:	(202)961-6834			
Phone:	•	2460893			
Email: securepatents@gmail.com					
		Mail when the email atte	mpt is unsuccessful.		
Correspondent Name: JUSTIN B. BENDER, ESQ.					
Address Line 1:445 PARK AVENUE, FLOOR 9Address Line 4:NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10022					
			VLL		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		012-030/US2	012-030/US2		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		JUSTIN B. BEN	JUSTIN B. BENDER		
Signature:		/justin b. bender	/justin b. bender/		
				PATENT	

Data	
Date.	

Total Attachments: 5 source=pto1595_1#page1.tif source=aia0096_1#page1.tif source=aia0096_1#page2.tif source=012-030PCT_Application_vFinal_AsFiled_Assignment_Executed#page1.tif source=012-030PCT_Application_vFinal_AsFiled_Assignment_Executed#page2.tif I

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY					
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.					
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: HYTORC Division UNEX Corporation				
Calvin A. BONAS Peter KOPPENHOEFER	Internal Address: ATTN: General Counsel				
A. Patent Application No.(s)	Street Address: 333 Route 17 North City: Mahwah State: New Jersey Country: USA Zip: 07430 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63). B. Patent No.(s)				
PCT/US2012/052420 & 14/241,354					
Additional numbers att	ached? Yes No				
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: TWO (2)				
Name: Justin B. Bender, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ <u>40</u>				
Internal Address:					
Street Address: 445 Park Avenue, Floor 9	 Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 				
_{City:} New York	8. Payment Information				
State: New York Zip: 10022					
Phone Number: <u>901.246.0893</u> Docket Number: <u>012-030/PCT & 012-030/US2</u>	Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name				
Email Address:securepatents@gmail.com					
9. Signature: /justin b. bender/	Sender 27 February 2014				
Signature Justin B. Bender Name of Person Signing Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet					
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450 PATENT					

REEL: 032309 FRAME: 0488

PTO/AIA/96 (08-12) Approved for use through 01/31/2013. OMB 0651-0031 U.S. Patent and Trademark Office;U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of1995, no persons arerequired to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number.

STATEMENT UNDER 37 CFR 3.73(c)					
Applicant/Patent Owner: Calvin A. BONAS and Peter KOPPENHOEFER					
Application No./Patent No.: PCT/US2012/052420 & 14/241,354 Filed/Issue Date: 26 August 2012 & 26 February 2014 Titled: APPARATUS FOR TIGHTENING THREADED FASTENERS					
HYTORC Division UNEX Corporation , a corporation					
(Name of Assignee) (Type of Assignee, e.g., corporation, partnership, university, government agency, etc.)					
states that, for the patent application/patent identified above, it is (choose one of options 1, 2, 3 or 4 below):					
1. The assignee of the entire right, title, and interest.					
2. An assignee of less than the entire right, title, and interest (check applicable box):					
The extent (by percentage) of its ownership interest is%. Additional Statement(s) by the owners holding the balance of the interest <u>must be submitted</u> to account for 100% of the ownership interest.					
There are unspecified percentages of ownership. The other parties, including inventors, who together own the e right, title and interest are:	ntire				
Additional Statement(a) by the engage (a) holding the holence of the interest must be submitted to account for the s					
Additional Statement(s) by the owner(s) holding the balance of the interest <u>must be submitted</u> to account for the e right, title, and interest.	entire				
3. The assignee of an undivided interest in the entirety (a complete assignment from one of the joint inventors was mad The other parties, including inventors, who together own the entire right, title, and interest are:	de).				
Additional Statement(s) by the owner(s) holding the balance of the interest <u>must be submitted</u> to account for the e right, title, and interest.	ntire				
4. The recipient, via a court proceeding or the like (<i>e.g.</i> , bankruptcy, probate), of an undivided interest in the entirety (a complete transfer of ownership interest was made). The certified document(s) showing the transfer is attached.					
The interest identified in option 1, 2 or 3 above (not option 4) is evidenced by either (choose one of options A or B below):					
A. An assignment from the inventor(s) of the patent application/patent identified above. The assignment was recorded i the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel, Frame, or for which a copy thereof is attached.	in				
B. 🗌 A chain of title from the inventor(s), of the patent application/patent identified above, to the current assignee as follow	ws:				
1. From: To:					
The document was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at					
Reel, Frame, or for which a copy thereof is attached.					
2. From: To:					
The document was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at					
Reel, Frame, or for which a copy thereof is attached.					
[Page 1 of 2] This collection of information is required by37 CFR3.73(b). The information is required toobtain or retain a benefit by the public which is to file (and by the USP process) an application. Confidentiality's governed by35 U.S.C. 122and 37 CFR3.11 and 14. This collection is estimated to take 12 minutes to complete incl					

This collection of information is required by37 CFR3.73(b). The information is required toobtain or retain a benefit by the public which is to file (and by the USPTO to process) an application. Confidentialityis governed by35 U.S.C. 122and 37 CFR1.11 and1.14. Thiscollection is estimated to take 12 minutes to complete, including gathering, preparing, and submittingthe completed application form to the USPTO.Time will vary depending upon the individual case. Any comments on the amount of time you require to complete this form and/or suggestions for reducing this burden, should be sent tothe Chief Information Officer, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, U.S. Department of Commerce, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450. DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS.**SEND TO: Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA** 22313-1450

If you need assistance in completing the form, call 1-800-PTO-9199 and select option 2. PATENT

REEL: 032309 FRAME: 0489

PTO/AIA/96 (08-12) Approved for use through 01/31/2013. OMB 0651-0031 U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number.

STATEMENT UNDER 37 CFR 3.73(c)					
3. From: To:					
The document was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at					
Reel, Frame, or for which a copy there	of is attached.				
4. From: To:					
The document was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at					
Reel, Frame, or for which a copy there	of is attached.				
5. From: To:					
The document was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at					
Reel, Frame, or for which a copy there	of is attached.				
6. From: To:					
The document was recorded in the United States Patent and Tradema	rk Office at				
Reel, Frame, or for which a copy there	of is attached.				
Additional documents in the chain of title are listed on a supplemental sheet(s)					
As required by 37 CFR 3.73(c)(1)(i), the documentary evidence of the chain of title from the original owner to the assignee was, or concurrently is being, submitted for recordation pursuant to 37 CFR 3.11.					
[NOTE: A separate copy (i.e., a true copy of the original assignment document(s)) must be submitted to Assignment					
Division in accordance with 37 CFR Part 3, to record the assignment in the recor	ds of the USP10. See MPEP 302.08]				
The undersigned (whose title is supplied below) is authorized to act on behalf of the assignee.					
/justin b. bender/ Justin B. Bander	27 February 2014				
-	Date				
Justin B. Bender	59160				
Printed or Typed Name	Title or Registration Number				

[Page 2 of 2]

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, ("ASSIGNORS"):

Calvin A. Bonas, 511 East 145th Street, Bronx, New York 10454, USA; and Peter Koppenhoefer, P.O. Box 290, Portland, Pennsylvania 18351, USA

have invented certain new and useful improvements in inventions disclosed in a Patent Cooperation Treaty ("PCT") International Application entitled APPARATUS FOR TIGHTENING THREADED FASTENERS filed on 26 August 2012 with application number PCT/US2012/52420, and as further identified by Attorney Docket No. 012-030/PCT; and

WHEREAS, **HYTORC DIVISION UNEX CORPORATION**, ("ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized under the laws of the State of New Jersey, USA, having a place of business at 333 Route 17 North, Mahwah, New Jersey 07430, USA, is desirous of acquiring the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said application inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom and the inventions therein disclosed, and in and to all Letters Patent, both United States and foreign, to be granted for said inventions;

NOW, THEREFORE, for a valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, WE, ASSIGNORS do hereby confirm sale, assignment, transfer, and set over, and hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid PCT International Application inclusive of any and all priority rights originated or derived therefrom, and the inventions therein disclosed, and in and to all Letters Patent and issues thereof which may be granted upon said application and in and to all Letters Patent which may be issued upon any substitutes, divisions, or continuations of said application, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said inventions in any foreign country or countries; the same to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent and reissues thereof may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment and sale not been made;

AND WE, ASSIGNORS hereby agree to execute, upon request, any and all further papers which may be necessary or desirable to enable the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to file and prosecute said application, and any and all substitutes, divisions, continuations or reissues thereof, or upon any substitutes, divisions, continuations or reissues thereof, and any and all applications for foreign Letters Patent on said inventions; and ASSIGNORS further agree to execute any and all further papers which may be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in and to said application and the inventions therein disclosed, and in and to any and all Letters Patent and reissues thereof, both United States and foreign, which may be granted upon said application, and any substitutes, divisions, or continuations thereof, and upon any foreign applications.

AND WE, ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request any Commissioner of Patents, worldwide, to issue each and every Letters Patent to be granted upon the aforesaid PCT International Application, and upon any and all substitutes, divisions, continuations and reissues of said application, to the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein, in accordance with this assignment.

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 032309 FRAME: 0491 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this assignment has been executed below by the undersigned:

Date: 26 August 2012

Date: : ____26 August 2012

Calvin A. Bonas 511 East 145th Street, Bronx, New York 10454, USA

Peter Koppenhoep

Peter Koppenhoéfér P.O. Box 290, Portland, Pennsylvania 18351, USA

OATH

STATE OF COUNTY OF

}

Before me, a notary public, on this day personally appeared Calvin A. Bonas and Peter Koppenhosfer, known to me to be these persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing document and, being by me duly sworn, declared that the statements therein contained are true and correct.

Given under my hand and seal this 26 day of August, 20 12

(Notery Seei)

Patricia/Sheridan Notary Public in and for the State of New Jersey

PATRICIA SHERIDAN NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY My Commission Expires Jan. 25, 2016

Page 2 of 2